

# MOA WITH THE CENTRAL VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Authorization for the Commissioner of Highways to Enter into a Memorandum of Agreement Between VDOT and the Central Virginia Transportation Authority

## **CVTA Memorandum of Agreement**

- The Central Virginia Transportation Fund (Fund) and Authority (CVTA) were established by HB 1541(Chapter 1235) of the 2020 Session of the Virginia General Assembly.
- Chapter 1235 provides for imposition of certain state taxes in localities comprising Planning District 15, and requires that the revenues derived from such taxes:
  - be deposited in the Fund;
  - be used solely for transportation purposes benefiting the Planning District 15 localities and certain administrative and operating expenses.
- A Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is needed to facilitate VDOT's transfer of funds generated by Chapter 1235 to the CVTA.



Virginia Department of Transportation

### **CVTA Memorandum of Agreement**

- The MOA provides the conduit and processes for transfer of funds to the CVTA, and addresses various roles and responsibilities of VDOT and the CVTA with regard to the Fund and related activities.
- The MOA establishes a Standard Project Agreement (SPA) template for VDOT administration of CVTA projects, if requested by the CVTA.
  - In the event the CVTA requests VDOT to administer a particular project, the SPA for the project will be presented to the CTB for consideration and approval
- The MOA was unanimously approved by the Authority on December 4, 2020
- The MOA has been reviewed by the Office of the Attorney General



### **Anticipated CTB Action**

 The CTB has received a copy of the MOA approved by the CVTA and VDOT will be requesting that the CTB authorize the Commissioner to enter into the MOA with the CVTA.

• This item will be also be on today's Action Agenda to facilitate prompt execution of the MOA.



Virginia Department of Transportation



# MOA WITH THE CENTRAL VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Authorization for the Commissioner of Highways to Enter into a Memorandum of Agreement Between VDOT and the Central Virginia Transportation Authority